
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2021

A MEETING of the EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE will be held on TUESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2021 at 

10.00 am.  The Chairman has directed that this meeting will be conducted in accordance with 

Section 43 of the Local Government in Scotland Act 2003 and will be accessed remotely by 

Members via MS Teams.  The meeting will be live-streamed to the public and a link will be on the 

Council website.

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

12 January 2021

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Order of Business 

3. Declarations of Interest 

EDUCATION BUSINESS

4. Approval of Final Draft of Nurturing Approaches Guidelines. (Pages 3 - 
58)

10 mins

Consider report by Service Director, Young People Engagement & Inclusion  
(Copy attached.)

5. Approval of Final Draft of Learning, Teaching and Assessment 
Framework. (Pages 59 - 110)

10 mins

Consider report by Service Director, Young People Engagement & Inclusion  
(Copy attached.)

OTHER BUSINESS

6. Minute (Pages 111 - 114) 5 mins

Minute of meeting held on 1 December 2020 to be approved for signature by 
the Chairman (copy attached).

7. Our Plan and Your Part in it: SBC Corporate Performance and 
Improvement Report Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 2020/21 (Pages 115 - 184)

20 mins

Public Document Pack



Consider report by Executive Director, Corporate Improvement & Economy
8. Great Tapestry of Scotland Visitor Centre, Galashiels -  Update (Pages 

185 - 188)
15 mins

Consider joint report by Executive Director, Corporate Improvement & 
Economy and Service Director Assets and Infrastructure.  (Copy attached.)

9. Any Other Items Previously Circulated 

10. Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Councillors S. Haslam (Chairman), S. Aitchison (Vice-Chairman), 
G. Edgar, C. Hamilton, S. Hamilton, E. Jardine, S. Mountford, M. Rowley, R. Tatler, G. Turnbull 
and T. Weatherston

Please direct any enquiries to Fiona Henderson      Tel:-  01835 826502
Email:-  fhenderson@scotborders.gov.uk



Executive Committee, 19 January 2020 1

APPROVAL OF FINAL DRAFT OF NURTURING APPROACHES 
GUIDELINES 

Report by Service Director Young People Engagement & Inclusion
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

19 January 2021

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report proposes that the attached Nurturing Approaches 
Guidelines - A practical guide for schools and settings to develop a 
whole school nurturing approach and targeted nurture intervention 
groups(Appendix 1) reflects and aligns with previous SBC Inclusion 
guidance and legislation to provide a clear strategic direction on 
Nurturing practice for all schools and Early Years settings in 
Scottish Borders Council. 

1.2 The Nurturing Approaches Guidelines (Appendix 1) form part of a suite of 
Inclusion documents described and presented to the Executive Committee 
in January 2020.

1.3 In line with National Legislation and Guidance listed in the previous 
Committee Report (June 18), recent documents have been published by 
Scottish Government (Education Scotland) to provide further guidance to 
Local Authorities and their policy making and outline Scotland’s vision and 
underlying principles of inclusion: 

1) Guidance on the presumption to provide education in a mainstream 
setting (March 2019)

2) Applying nurture as a whole school approach - A framework to 
support self-evaluation (2018)

Scottish Borders Council has a clear commitment to ensuring children and 
young people are ‘in our sight, in our minds, in our actions and are being 
heard’ as part of the Council’s vision to raise attainment and achievement 
for all learners whilst ensuring full participation and inclusion.  The 
Nurturing Approaches Guidelines, along with other associated documents, 
have been designed to provide learning establishments within Scottish 
Borders Council a clear framework to build on the developing inclusive 
culture.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

https://www2.gov.scot/Publications/2018/10/6543
https://www2.gov.scot/Publications/2018/10/6543
https://education.gov.scot/improvement/self-evaluation/applying-nurture-as-a-whole-school-approach-a-framework-to-support-self-evaluation/
https://education.gov.scot/improvement/self-evaluation/applying-nurture-as-a-whole-school-approach-a-framework-to-support-self-evaluation/


Executive Committee, 19 January 2020 2

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 I recommend that the Executive Committee:- 

Agrees to approve the drafts of Scottish Borders Council’s 
Nurturing Approaches Guidelines - A practical guide for schools and 
settings to develop a whole school nurturing approach and targeted 
nurture intervention groups (Appendix 1) and confirm this can be 
circulated to all learning establishments in Scottish Borders. 

Page 4



Executive Committee, 19 January 2020 3

3 BACKGROUND

Nurturing Approaches features in the Council’s Education Improvement 
Plan 20-21 and will feature in the following two years. It is a key element 
of STRATEGIC PRIORITY 2: Developing Inclusive Practice.
 
The aim is to ensure that all of our Learning establishments are nurturing 
and inclusive; all staff will become inclusive practitioners and will 
understand their personal responsibility to deliver inclusive and nurturing 
education across SBC; Nurturing Approaches principles will be embedded 
in all schools and settings over the next 3 years. 

3.1 The Nurturing Approaches Guidelines sits within a suite of 
documents. These six policies and guidelines align with Scottish 
Borders Council Directorate’s vision for all young people – In Our 
Sight, In Our Minds, In our Actions and Being Heard. The
[...]
 staffs’ approach to children and 
young people has a positive outcome on 
their attainment over time.

Suggested evidence

 Planning and target setting
 Robust tracking of individual progress 

over time
 Evidence of celebrating wider 

achievement
 Discussions with children and young 

people
 Discussions with mainstream staff
 Measurable success criteria

Is there a clear focus on children and young 
people’s readiness to learn, with 
individualised approaches to encourage 
this?

How well do Nurture staff use Boxall Profile 
assessments to create individualised 
targets?

Do children and young people show an 
understanding of their targets and their 
progress?

Do children and young people contribute to 
setting their own targets?

Are success criteria specific, reliable, 
measurable and do they directly link to 
individual targets?

How well do Nurture staff use data to track 
the progress of children and young people 
and evidence improvement from targeted 
support?

Do Nurture staff enable and support 
children and young people to access lunch 
time or after school clubs?

Page 57



SBC INCLUDES: NURTURING APPROACHES GUIDELINES | ACHIEVING EXCELLENCE IN LEARNING | 

Quality Indicator 3.2 Raising Attainment and Achievement
Nurture Group Self Evaluation

Where are we now?

How do we know? (Evidence)

Overall Evaluation (Using six-point scale)

Next Steps

Page 58



Executive Committee – 19 January 2021 1

APPROVAL OF FINAL DRAFT OF LEARNING, TEACHING AND 
ASSESSMENT FRAMEWORK

Report by Service Director, Young People Engagement & Inclusion

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

19 January 2021

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report proposes that the attached Learning, Teaching and 
Assessment Framework (Appendix 1) reflects and aligns with 
National guidance and legislation to provide strategic direction for 
Learning, Teaching and Assessment in all schools and Early Years 
settings within Scottish Borders Council.  

1.2 The development of this Learning, Teaching and Assessment Framework 
was a key priority for this year’s Education Service Plan. Analysis of data 
and self-evaluation highlighted a need to provide consistent guidance for all 
schools and settings. 

1.3 Adherence to this guidance and focused attention on key areas will ensure 
the highest possible standards of learning and teaching for all children and 
young people across Scottish Borders Schools and Settings. 

1.4 The consistency provided by this Framework will support quality assurance 
activity and the identification of any improvement needs for schools and 
professional learning needs for our staff. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 I recommend that the Committee agrees to approve this Draft of the 
Learning, Teaching and Assessment Framework (Appendix 1) and 
confirm it can be circulated to all learning establishments in the 
Scottish Borders. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 5



Executive Committee – 19 January 2021 2

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 The Learning, Teaching and Assessment Framework sits within a suite of 
frameworks:

 
a) Quality Improvement 
b) Learning Teaching & Assessment 
c) Inclusion 
d) Partnerships with Parents

 
Each of these frameworks are informed by research and strategies known to 
be successful in pursuit of the overarching aim of raising attainment. They 
form part of the Council’s strategy to raise attainment for all – “Achieving 
Excellence in Learning play #yourpart”. The Learning, Teaching and 
Assessment Framework outlines key principles recognised to be essential for 
excellent learning. It aims to supports schools and settings across the 
Scottish Borders to develop learning teaching and assessment guidance 
aligned to these principles whilst retaining local flexibility, reflecting the 
unique contexts of each of our schools and their communities.

3.2 Literacy and Numeracy Strategies are included as essential parts of the 
Learning, Teaching and Assessment Framework.  These strategies provide 
consistent guidance for all schools and settings in the Sco
[...]
ung Workforce, Career 
Education Standard (3-18). 
 
All of our establishments have developed a rationale for their curriculum, reflecting the 
Curriculum Entitlements that every child and young person is entitled to experience: 
 
• a curriculum which is coherent from 3 to 18 
 
• a broad general education, including well planned experiences and outcomes across all 
the curriculum areas from early years through to S3. This includes understanding the world, 
Scotland’s place in it and the environment, referred to as Learning for Sustainability 
 
• a senior phase after S3, which provides opportunities to attain and achieve, including to 
study for qualifications, awards and other planned activities to develop the four capacities 
 
• opportunities for developing skills for learning, skills for life and skills for work 
 
• opportunities to maximise their individual potential, benefitting from appropriate 
personal support and challenge 
 
• support to help them move into positive and sustained destinations beyond school 
 
The curriculum will be delivered in a variety of ways through a balance of discrete subjects, 
inter-disciplinary learning, the ethos and life of the school and through partnership working, 
including family learning. 
Scottish Borders is committed to tackling bureaucracy and, as such, actively encourages 
approaches to planning which are appropriate, manageable and proportionate.  

 

 

Page 108



 

LEARNING, TEACHING AND ASSESSMENT FRAMEWORK | ACHIEVING EXCELLENCE IN LEARNING 19 

 

  

 

Summary of Principles of Instruction (Appendix 3) 

 

 
 

  

  

 

 

 

 

With thanks to the Learning, Teaching and Assessment Strategic Group and Literacy and Numeracy 

Steering Groups – Sessions 2018/19 and 2019/20. 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

MINUTES of Meeting of the EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE held via Microsoft Teams on 
Tuesday, 1 December, 2020 at 10.00 am

Present:- Councillors S. Haslam, S. Aitchison, S. Mountford, G. Edgar, C. Hamilton, E. 
Jardine, M Rowley, G. Turnbull, R. Tatler, T. Weatherston.

In Attendance:- Executive Director, Corporate Improvement and Economy, Executive 
Director, Finance & Regulatory, Service Director - Assets & Infrastructure, 
Democratic Services Team Leader, Democratic Services Officer (F. 
Henderson.

1. MINUTE 
The Minute of the Meeting held on 17 November 2020 had been circulated.

DECISION
AGREED that the Minute be approved and signed by the Chairman.

2. CORPORATE DEBT – WRITE OFFS IN 2020/21 MID YEAR UPDATE 
With reference to paragraph 7 of the Minute of 15 September 2020, there had been 
circulated copies of a report by the Executive Director, Finance & Regulatory which 
detailed the aggregate amounts of debt written off in the first 6 months of 2020/21 under 
delegated authority.  The report covered the areas of Council Tax, Non-Domestic Rates, 
and Sundry Debtors, Housing benefit Overpayment and Aged debt from the balance 
sheet.  The total value of write off between 1 April 2020 and 30 September 2020 was 
£371.1k.  The Executive Director referred Members to the table within the report which 
showed the amounts written off by category and a comparison with previous years. The 
highest value of write-offs continued to be within the category where the liable party had 
become insolvent. This was in part a reflection of the economic situation. It was explained 
that as much of the resource dealing with these had been highly involved in Business 
Grants and other Covid-19 related work which remained ongoing, there would not be an 
expectation that the write off levels would exceed those reached in 2019/20.  An annual 
budget provision for sundry bad debts of £125k and £635k for Council Tax was 
maintained, which was regularly reviewed and if necessary would be revised in future.  It 
was expected that the level of debts written off in 2020/21 would be lower than 2019/20 
due to continued heightened 
[...]
Borders Council, it was agreed that a re-routing of the access road which was 
also known as the Dive Shore Road would be required to satisfy planning conditions 
outlined in the initial application. It was also agreed that Scottish Borders Council would 
design and help fund the new access road to help ensure the work related to the O&M 
base could be initiated.  The proposed new section of Dive Road would provide vehicular 
access to the popular dive sites and would be approximately 60 metres in length, with its 
width varying between 5.5m and 3.25m. The new road had been designed to facilitate 
access for emergency vehicles should they be required and it was proposed that this new 
section of road would be constructed by the Council’s in-house construction team, SBc 
Contracts.  

3.2 The cost of the new section of road had been estimated to be in the region of £145k, part 
funding of £20k was being provided by Eyemouth Harbour Trust.  A contribution of £125k 
was required from the revenue roads budget to allow for the works at the Dive Shore 
Access Road to proceed.  The sum of £125k would be allocated from the Emergency & 
Unplanned Schemes fund to the Roads Block within capital to allow eligible capital works 
to take place which were being re-allocated from the revenue budget to allow the scheme 
to be funded.  Members welcomed this development.

DECISION
AGREED 
(a) that the Dive Shore Access Road be constructed by SB Contracts as 

part of the Eyemouth Operations and Maintenance Contract;
(b) to Approve funding of £125k from the revenue roads budget to allow 

works at the Dive Shore Access Road to proceed
(c) that the £125k to be allocated from the Capital Emergency and 

Unplanned Schemes fund to the Roads Block within 2020/21 to fund 
eligible capital works which are being re-allocated from the revenue 
budget to accommodate the project.

4.0 ANNUAL PROCUREMENT REPORT 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Executive Director, Finance & 
Reg
[...]
g Wage week in November 2019, it was confirmed the Council had been 
successful in receiving Living Wage accreditation. This accreditation recognised the 
Council’s commitment to paying all directly employed and regular third part contracted 
staff the real Living Wage. As a result, monitoring payment of the real Living Wage was an 
integral part of the procurement and contract management activities.  Members 
congratulated the Procurement Team on their success, welcomed the progress made and 
found the case studies and graphics easy to read and enhanced the report.  Members 
requested that comparisons with other Local Authorities be included in the report for 
future years.

DECISION
AGREED to approve the submission of the Annual Procurement Report 2018/19, as 
contained in the appendix to the report to the Scottish Government and its 
publication on the Council’s website.

5. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
DECISION
AGREED under Section 50A (4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in Appendix 4 to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 6, 8 and 9 of Part I of Schedule 7A 
to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

13. MINUTE 
The private section of Minute of meeting held on 17 November 2020 was approved.

The meeting concluded at 10:50am

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Committee – 19 January 2021

OUR PLAN AND YOUR PART IN IT: SBC’S CORPORATE 
PERFORMANCE AND IMPROVEMENT REPORT 
QUARTER 1 AND QUARTER 2 2020/21

Report by Executive Director, Corporate Improvement and Economy

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

19 January 2020 

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report presents a high level summary of Scottish Borders 
Council’s Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 2020/21 performance information 
with more detail contained within Appendices 1, 2a and 3.  The 
report includes reporting on the progress of change and 
improvement projects across Scottish Borders Council (SBC), under 
the Fit for 2024 programme.  

1.2 SBC approved a revised Corporate Plan (Our Plan and Your Part in it 2018-
2023) in February 2018, with four corporate themes. In order to monitor 
progress against the four themes, performance and context information will 
be presented quarterly to Executive Committee, with an annual summary in 
June each year.

1.3 During Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 2020/21, SBC has continued to press ahead 
with a range of important initiatives and innovation, including:

(a) The opening of the new Jedburgh Grammar Campus to pupils;

(b) The use of Inspire Learning by pupils and teachers during the Covid-19 
lockdown period;

(c) Beginning work on the Borders Innovation park;

1.4 The information contained within this report and appendices is also made 
available on the SBC website.  This can be accessed at 
www.scotborders.gov.uk/performance

2 STATUS OF REPORT   

2.1 The Quarter 1 element of this report would ordinarily have been produced 
for the August 2020 Executive Committee but has been delayed due to the 
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, and combined with Quarter 2.

Page 115

Agenda Item 7

https://www.scotborders.gov.uk/info/20062/strategies_plans_and_policies/252/corporate_plan/1
https://www.scotborders.gov.uk/info/20062/strategies_plans_and_policies/252/corporate_plan/1
http://www.scotborders.gov.uk/performance
http://www.scotborders.gov.uk/performance
http://www.scotborders.gov.uk/performance


Executive Committee – 19 January 2021

3 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 I recommend that the Committee:- 

(a) Notes the progress update relating to Change and 
Improvement Projects, referenced in Section 5 and detailed 
further in Appendix 1;

(b) Notes the changes to performance indicators outlined in 
Section 6 of this report;

(c) Acknowledges and notes the performance summarised in 
Sections 7 and 8, and detailed within Appendices 1, 2a and 3 
and the action that is being taken
[...]
advise them of the situation. The 
warning letter initiative 
commenced on 1st June 2020.

44%
of searches were positive for drugs

NUMBER OF DRUG 
SEARCHES UNDERTAKEN
PERSONS

COMMUNITY ACTION TEAM
IMPACT REPORT FOR QUARTER 2 JULY to SEPTEMBER 2020

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

1,020 1,275

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

55 70

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

28 75

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

65 52

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

16 17

71%
of searches were positive for drugs

2020/21 Year to 
date all localities

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

32 316

BERWICKSHIRE CHEVIOT EILDON TEVIOT TWEEDDALE

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

PARKING: No of
Tickets Issued

0 59 12 39 14 78 0 103 6 37

Note: Year to date quarterly totals include tickets issued where the locality wasn’t recorded

P
age 184



THE GREAT TAPESTRY OF SCOTLAND VISITOR CENTRE, 
GALASHIELS – UPDATE REPORT

Report by Service Director Assets & Infrastructure

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

19 January 2021

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides an update to the report to Executive on 29 August 
2019.

1.2 Site works commenced on 10 June 2019 under a contract awarded to 
Ogilvie Construction.  The works had been progressing well on site until the 
outbreak of COVID-19 pandemic early in 2020 and the country wide 
lockdown.

1.3 Following a resumption of construction in July 2020, significant progress 
has been made with the project and the works on site are currently within 
the final 18 weeks.  The project remains on programme for a 2021 
opening.

1.4 Finalised costs for the exhibition/display cases fit out have now been 
presented to the Council and these are in excess of the allowance within 
the current budget.

1.5 To resolve this, additional funding from the Emergency & Unplanned 
Scheme fund for 2020/21 is being requested.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 I recommend that the Executive Committee:- 

(a) Notes the contents of this report. 

(b) Approve that £316k is allocated from the 2020/21 
Emergency & Unplanned Schemes fund to allow completion 
of the building fit out.

Page 185
[...]
Finance & Regulatory), the Monitoring Officer/Chief 
Legal Officer, the Chief Officer Audit and Risk, the Service Director HR & 
Communications, the Clerk to the Council and Corporate Communications 
have been consulted and any comments received have been incorporated 
into the final report.

Approved by

John Curry
Service Director Assets & Infrastructure Signature …………………………………

Author(s)
Name Designation and Contact Number
Steven Renwick Projects Manager – 01835 826687

Background Papers:  Report to Executive – 27 August 2019
Previous Minute Reference:  Nil

Note – You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various 
computer formats by contacting the address below.  Information on other language 
translations as well as providing additional copies.

Contact us at PlaceProjects@scotborders.gov.uk

Page 188

mailto:PlaceProjects@scotborders.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Approval of Final Draft of Nurturing Approaches Guidelines.
	Item No. 4 - Appendix 1 Nurturing Approaches Guidelines Dec 20

	5 Approval of Final Draft of Learning, Teaching and Assessment Framework.
	Item No. 5 - LTA Framework Equalities Scoping Template
	Item No. 5 - Appendix 1 - Learning Teaching and Assessment Framework Final draft

	6 MINUTE
	7 Our Plan and Your Part in it: SBC Corporate Performance and Improvement Report Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 2020/21
	Item No. 7 - Appendices 1 & 2 SBC Corporate Performance Report Q1 and Q2 2020-21
	Item No. 7- Appendix 3 Q1&Q2 CAT Report 2020-21
	Draft Q1 2020-21 CAT Report.pdf
	Draft Q2 2020-21 CAT Report.pdf


	8 Great Tapestry of Scotland Visitor Centre, Galashiels -  Update



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

MINUTES of Meeting of the EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE held remotely via Microsoft 
Teams on Tuesday, 19th January, 2021 at 
10.00 am

Present:- Councillors S. Haslam (Chairman), S. Aitchison (Vice-Chairman),  G. Edgar, 
C. Hamilton, S. Hamilton, E. Jardine, S. Mountford, M. Rowley, R. Tatler, 
G. Turnbull and T. Weatherston.

Also Present:- Councillor A. Anderson
In Attendance:- Executive Director Corporate Improvement & Economy, Executive Director 

Finance & Regulatory, Service Director Assets & Infrastructure,  Service 
Director Young People Engagement & Inclusion, Democratic Services Team 
Leader, Democratic Services Officer (F. Henderson).

EDUCATION BUSINESS

Present:-       Mr I. Topping, Mr G Wilkinson, (Parent Representative), Harry Scott (Pupil 
                      Representative), Lindsay Craig.
Apologies:-    Mr T. Davidson, Katie Brookes.

CHAIRMAN 
Councillor Hamilton chaired the meeting for consideration of the Education business and 
welcomed everyone to the meeting.

1. APPROVAL OF FINAL DRAFT OF NURTURING APPROACHES GUIDELINES. 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Service Director Young People 
Engagement & Inclusion which proposed the approval of the whole school nurturing 
approach and targeted nurture intervention groups as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report 
which reflected and aligned with previous SBC Inclusion guidance and legislation to 
provide a clear strategic direction on Nurturing practice for all schools and Early Years 
settings in Scottish Borders Council.  The report explained that the Nurturing Approaches 
Guidelines formed part of a suite of Inclusion documents described and presented to the 
Executive Committee in January 2020.  These were in line with National Legislation and 
Guidance listed in the previous Committee Report in June 2018.  Recent documents had 
been published by Scottish Government (Education Scotland) to provide further guidance 
to Local Authorities and their policy making and outline Scotland’s vision and underlying 
principles of inclusion.  Caroline Didcock presented a summary of the Guidelines and 
answered Members questions and highlighting the work being undertaken to ensure there 
were proper connections between schools and parents.

DECISION 
AGREED:-
(a) to approve the draft of Scottish Borders Council’s Nurturing Approaches 

Guidelines - A practical guide for schools and settings to develop a whole 
school nurturing approach and targeted nurture intervention groups 
(Appendix 1).

(b) that the documents could be circulated to all learning establishments in 
Scottish Borders.



2. APPROVAL OF FINAL DRAFT OF LEARNING, TEACHING AND ASSESSMENT 
FRAMEWORK. 
There had bene circulated copies of a report by the Service Director, Young People 
Engagement and Inclusion which sought approval of the Learning, Teaching and 
Assessment Framework contained in the report which reflected and aligned with the 
National guidance and legislation to provide strategic direction for Learning, Teaching and 
Assessment in all schools and Early Years settings within Scottish Borders Council.  The 
report explained that the development of this Learning, Teaching and Assessment 
Framework was a key priority for this year’s Education Service Plan. Analysis of data and 
self-evaluation highlighted a need to provide consistent guidance for all schools and 
settings.  Adherence to the guidance and focused attention on key areas would ensure 
the highest possible standards of learning and teaching for all children and young people 
across Scottish Borders Schools and Settings.  The consistency provided by the 
Framework would support quality assurance activity and the identification of any 
improvement needs for schools and professional learning needs for all staff. Catriona 
McKinnon and Catherine Thomson presented the report and answered Members 
questions.  Members thanked officers for the presentation and asked if they could receive 
a copy of the slides.

DECISION 
AGREED:-

(a) to approve the Draft of the Learning, Teaching and Assessment Framework 
contained in Appendix 1 of the report;

(b) that the document cold be circulated to all learning establishments in the 
Scottish Borders; and 

(c) copies of the presentation be circulated to the Committee. 

OTHER BUSINESS

CHAIRMAN
Councillor Haslam chaired the meeting for the remainder of the meeting with the 
exception of paragraph 6.

3. MINUTE 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting of 1 December 2020.

DECISION
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman.

4. OUR PLAN AND YOUR PART IN IT: SBC CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AND 
IMPROVEMENT REPORT QUARTER 1 AND QUARTER 2 2020/21 
There had bene circulated copies of a report by the Executive Director, Corporate 
Improvement and Economy which presented a high level summary of Scottish Borders 
Council’s Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 2020/21 performance information with more detail 
contained within Appendices 1, 2a and 3 .  The report included reporting on the progress 
of change and improvement projects across Scottish Borders Council (SBC), under the Fit 
for 2024 programme. The report explained that SBC approved a revised Corporate Plan 
(Our Plan and Your Part in it 2018-2023) in February 2018, with four corporate themes. In 
order to monitor progress against the four themes, performance and context information 
would be presented quarterly to Executive Committee, with an annual summary in June 
each year  During Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 2020/21, SBC had continued to press ahead 
with a range of important initiatives and innovation, including:

(a)   The opening of the new Jedburgh Grammar Campus to pupils;
(b)   The use of Inspire Learning by pupils and teachers during the Covid-19 lockdown   

https://www.scotborders.gov.uk/info/20062/strategies_plans_and_policies/252/corporate_plan/1


  period; and
(c)   Beginning work on the Borders Innovation park 

The information contained within this report and appendices was also made available on 
the Council website and could be accessed at www.scotborders.gov.uk/performance.  
The quarter 1 element of the report would ordinarily have been produced for the August 
2020 Executive Committee but had been delayed due to the impact of the COVID -19 
pandemic, and combined with Quarter 2.  Quarter 3 would be presented in March with the 
full outturn in June.  Mr Dickson highlighted the areas which had been impacted by the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  Members commented that despite the pandemic standards had 
mostly been maintained and noted improvements in areas such as recycling and payment 
of invoices.  Mr Dickson answered Members questions and undertook to provide further 
information on Looked After Children and an update on the gender pay gap.

DECISION 

(a) NOTED:-

(i)     the progress update relating to Change and Improvement Projects, 
referenced in Section 5 and detailed further in Appendix 1; and

         (ii)    the changes to performance indicators outlined in Section 6    
                 of this report;

(b) ACKNOWLEDGED and noted the performance summarised in Sections 7 and 
8, and detailed within Appendices 1, 2a and 3 and the action that has been 
taken within services to improve or maintain performance.

5. GREAT TAPESTRY OF SCOTLAND VISITOR CENTRE, GALASHIELS -  UPDATE 
REPORT
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Service Director Assets & 
Infrastructure which provided an update.  The report explained that the site works 
commenced on 10 June 2019 under a contract awarded to Ogilvie Construction and had 
progressed well on site until the outbreak of COVID -19 pandemic early in 2020 and the 
country wide lockdown.  Following a resumption of construction in July 2020, significant 
progress had been made with the project and the works on site within the final 18 weeks 
and remained on schedule for a 2021 opening.  Finalised costs for the exhibition/display 
cases fit out had been presented to the Council and these were in excess of the 
allowance within the current budget.  In order to resolve this, additional funding of £316k 
from the Emergency & Unplanned Scheme fund for 2021 was being sought.  The report 
detailed the background, the need for specialist exhibition display cases and the financial 
implications. In response to questions, Mr Curry advised that the cases also incorporated 
a number of technological features including lighting which would enhance the display of 
the Tapestry and improve the visitor experience.  Members considered that the budget 
increase was unfortunate at this stage but that this was a crucial project for the future of 
tourism in the Borders.

DECISION

(a) NOTED the contents of the report 

(b) AGREED £316k be allocated from the 2020/21 Emergency & Unplanned 
Schemes funds to allow completion of the building fit out

DECLARATION OF INTEREST
Councillor Haslam declared an interest in the following item of business in terms of 
Section 5 of the Councillors Code of Conduct and left the meeting during the discussion. 
In the absence of Councillor Haslam, Councillor Mountford chaired the meeting.

http://www.scotborders.gov.uk/performance


6.         BORDERS DISCRETIONARY SUPPORT FUND FOR BUSINESS 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Executive Director, Finance & 
Regulatory which set out a proposal to establish a cash limited discretionary business 
support fund.  The fund was intended to complement other arrangements put in place by 
Scottish Government to assist businesses and organisations to survive the current 
emergency situation.  The report explained that the Council had been provided with a 
grant of £672,021 to administer a COVID-19 Local Authority Discretionary Fund.  The 
funding represented 2.7% of a £25m national discretionary fund agreed by COSLA 
Leaders.  The aim of the fund was to mitigate the short term financial challenges being 
experienced by businesses since October 2020.  The fund was intended to enable local 
authorities to direct additional financial support based on the distinct characteristics of 
local economies.  Financial support could be provided to Limited Companies, Charities, 
Social Enterprise, Sole Traders and Trusts.  The report detailed the purpose of the 
funding, Eligibility for funding, funding priorities, the application process, scope, Grant 
criteria and financial implications. Following discussion, it was agreed that the wording 
‘per eligible business’ be removed from recommendation (b).

DECISION 
AGREED:-  
 
(a)   the establishment of a discretionary fund for business as set out in the report 

based on the criteria in section 4.1 of the report; 
 
(b)   that the final amount of support to individual business be determined by the 

number of eligible applications received; 
 
(c)   to delegate authority to the Executive Director, Finance and Regulatory 

Services, to determine grant applications in accordance with the provisions 
agreed in the report; 

 
(d)   to delegate authority to the Executive Director, Finance and Regulatory 

Services - in consultation with the Executive Member for Economic 
Development and Finance - any further changes required to the approved 
criteria of the scheme to enable the grant scheme to function effectively; and,  

 
(e)   that the Executive Director, Finance and Regulatory Services, submit a report 

to Council by the end of May 2021 setting out the numbers and types of 
business assisted by the discretionary scheme. 

The meeting concluded at 11.55 am  


